Rule 123 (1)(b)
The Investment
Bank Special
Administration
(E&W) Rules
2011

(a) insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b} Insert date

Form 2.24B{cH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations
2011

Joint Special Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Strand Capital Limited 03747386
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, CR-2017-003691
Companies Court

(full name of court)

We (a)

Adam Henry Stephens Virgil Harsham Levy Henry Anthony Shinners
Smith & Williamson LLP LA Business Recovery Limited Smith & Williamson LLP
25 Moorgate 1 Beasley's Yard 25 Moorgate

London 126 High Street, Uxbridge London

EC2R 6AY uBs 1JT ECZR BAY

Joint Special Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b} 17 December 2018 (b) 16 May 2019

Signed W

Joint Special Administrators

Dated 14 June 2019

A

18/06/2019 #284
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



ln p Smith&

business Williamson

recovery

d Strand Capital Limited

(in special administration)

Joint special administrators' progress report
for the period 17 November 2018 to 16 May 2019

14 June 2019



Contents

10.

1.

12.

Glossary

Introduction

Progress of the special administration
Investigations

Pre-special administration costs and expenses
Joint special administrators’ remuneration
Special administration expenses

Estimated outcome for Clients and creditors
Qutstanding matters

Privacy and data protection

Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

Il

Vi

Statutory information

Receipts and payments account

summary of the Clients and Clients’ assets
Time analysis for the period

Cumulative time analysis

Staffing and charging policies, and charge out rates

Strand Capital Limited {in special admintstration)

10

14
14
15

15

17
18
21
22
32

37

4



1. Glossary

Abbreviation

Description

Company / Strand

JSAs [ we

Bar Date

CASS

Client(s)

Client assets

Client Custody Assets

Client Money Pool

Client Monies

Client Statement

Committee

Distribution Plan

FCA
FSCS
HMRC
|1A86

IFA
OWG

Regulations

Rules

Scheme Members

SIP
SIPP

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

The joint special administrators, being Adam Henry Stephens and Henry Anthony
Shinners of Smith & Williamson LLP and Virgil Harsham Levy of LA Business
Recovery Limited

31 October 2018, heing the date by which all Client's were required to agree
their Client Statement, i.e. their claim in the special administration for Client
assets

FCA “Client Assets Sourcebook” rules

Strand has two categories of Client:

i. 65 individuals or corporate entities; and
ii. 11 trustees, managers, operators or administrators of SIPPs or ather pension
schemes, also known as scheme claimants.

Both Client Custody Assets and Client Monies

Assets which Strand has undertaken to hold for a Client within the meaning of
section 232(4) of the Banking Act 2009, and which does not include Client Monies

Pool of Client Monies that was formed when the special administration of Strand
triggered a primary pooling event, pursuant to CASS

Money, of any currency, that Strand has received or holds for or on behalf of a
Client, in accordance with CASS

A statement of Client Custody Assets and/or Client Monies that form the basis of
each Client’s claim for Client assets

Client and Creditors' Committee of Strand

Distribution Plan prepared pursuant to Part 5 of the Rules, as approved by the
Court under Rule 146(5)

Financial Conduct Authority
Financial Services Compensation Scheme
HM Revenue & Customs

Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Independent Financial Advisor
Optima Worldwide Group Plc

The Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011 as amended by The
Investment Bank (Amendment of Definition) and Special Administration
(Amendment) Regulations 2017

The Investment Bank Special Administration (England and Wales) Rules 2011

The underlying beneficiaries of schemes, being SIPPs or other pension schemes,

The total number af Scheme Members for whom Client Custody Assets are held by

Scheme Claimants is 2,106.
Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Self-Invested Personal Pension

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration}



2. Introduction

We, Adam Stephens and Henry Shinners, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Virgil
Levy, of LA Business Recovery Limited, 1 Beasley Yard, 126 High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 1JT, all being
licensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed joint special administratars of the Company on 17 May 2017.

2.1

This report provides an update on the progress in the special administration for the Company for the six month
period ending 16 May 2019 and should be read in conjunction with the JSAs’ proposals dated 6 July 2017 and
our previous six monthly progress reports.

Appendix | contains information in respect of the Company and the JSAs that is required under the Rules.

Key points to note

This is the six monthly progress report of the special administration of the Company. The key developments
within the period are as follows:

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration}

The JSAs paid a first interim distribution of all Client Monies claims of 65 pence in the pound (i.e. 65% of
Clients’ Client Monies claim balances) at the beginning of April 2019. This distribution was paid from the
Client Money Poal automatically created as a result of the special administration of Strand. The
distribution is calculated on each Client’s total Client Monies claim balance, which is the first balance on
Clients’ Statements of Claim. For those Clients holding OWG bonds, the balance used excludes the
December 2016 QWG coupon interest,

Following the expiration of the Bar Date of 31 October 2018, the JSAs, in consultation with our advisors,
drafted a Distribution Plan. This document detaits how Client Custody Assets will be returned to Clients
and how the costs arising in relation to the Client Custody Assets will be settled. A copy of the Distributian
Plan can be found at htips://smithandwilliamson.com/strand-capital-limited.

The Committee approved the Distribution Plan on 28 February 2019.

A letter dated 5 March 2019 was sent to all of Strand’s Clients with Client Custody Assets to advise them
that the Distribution Plan was available on our website. This letter also sought details from all Clients for
where they would like their Client Custody Assets to be sent. To date, 68% of all Clients, by number, have
provided details of where their Client Custody Assets should be sent.

A court hearing took place on 2 April 2019 at which Mr Justice Henry Carr approved the Distribution Plan.

A key part of the Distribution Plan was to resolve how the costs arising in relation to Client Custody Assets
would be settled. It was determined that the most equitable way to apportion costs was as a fixed cost
per Client, or Scheme Member, capped at the lesser of either the value of each Client’s Custody Assets
(valued at 17 May 2017) or £2,250.

As almost all Clients are eligible to receive compensation from the FSCS, an agreement has been put in
place between the FSCS and the JSAs whereby the FSCS will settle the costs for eligible Clients and Scheme
Members arising in relation to each Client's Client Custody Assets claim directly with the JSAs. These costs
will be paid by the FSCS once the JSAs have returned each Client’s, or Scheme Member’s, Client Custody
Assets to them. This means that the JSAs can return Client Custody Assets in full.

Following formal approval of the Distribution Plan, the JSAs have now commenced the return of Client
Custody Assets. Instructions for the first tranches of distributions have been issued. The first distributions
have focused on Client Custody Assets held with FNZ (UK) Limited (“FNZ”) and Global Prime Partners
Limited (“GPP").

The JSAs are currently working to return all Client Custody Assets as soon as reasonably possible.

We have also responded to a very large number of Client and Scheme Member telephone calls and emails
during the period of this report.

4



3.1

3.141

Progress of the special
administration

We summarise work under each of the objectives of the special administration.

Objective 1- To ensure the return of Client assets
Overview of current Client position

As noted in our previous progress reports, at the date of appointment the Company's own reconciliation {last
undertaken on 22 March 2017) showed that Strand had responsibility for:

e 134 million units of investments; and
+ (lient Monies of circa £12 million.

The special administration of the Company triggered a primary pooling event pursuant to CASS, which means
that all Client Monies are notionally pooled and will be distributed on a pro-rata basis to Clients with
entitlements to Client Monies in accordance with the CASS rules.

In September 2018 the JSAs set a Bar Date of 31 October 2018 and issued all of Strand’s Clients with
Statements of Claim. The Statements of Claim set out the Client Monies and Client Custody Assets that we
believed each Client was entitled to claim. Clients were asked to either approve their Statement of Claim or
provide details of why they believed it was incarrect.

All of Strand’s Clients, bar one corporate Client, approved their Statement of Claim by 31 October 2018.

The Rules then require that the JSAs let a period of 3 months elapse before they could distribute Client
Custody Assets. The Distribution Plan is a formal document that details how Client Custody Assets will be
returned to Clients, as well as how the costs arising since the special administration in relation to those assets
will be settled.

As the Distribution Plan is a formal legal document, the JSAs also provided an Explanatory Statement. This
gives an explanation of the structure and terms of the Distribution Plan in a more accessible format. Both of
these documents can be found on our website https://smithandwilliamson.com/strand-capital-limited where
they were first made available in draft format on 5 March 2019

On 28 February 2019 the Committee approved the Distribution Plan.

An application to court was made for formal approval of the Distribution Plan, and a hearing date of 2 Aprit
2019 was obtained.

At the hearing Mr Justice Henry Carr heard the submissions of the JSAs legal counsel, and subsequently
approved the Distribution Plan.

As previously noted, since the commencement of the special administration various costs have arisen in
relation to the reconciliation, maintenance and distribution of Client Custody Assets. It has been determined
that the most equitable way to apportion these costs is as a fixed fee per Client, or underlying Scheme
Member, as applicable. This fixed fee is capped at the lesser of either:

= the value of each Client’s, or Scheme Member’s, Client Custody Assets at 17 May 2017; or
. £2,250.

The JSAs have put in place an agreement with the FSCS (“Funding Agreement™) whereby the FSCS will pay
compensation to cover these costs for all Client’s, or Scheme Member's, who are eligible to receive
compensation. This comprises over 99.5% of Client’s and/or Scheme Member's. This means that almost all
Clients are eligible to receive their Client Custody Assets back in full.

Strand Capital Limited {in speciat administration])

S



3.2 Return of Client assets

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.3

Client Custody Assets

In March 2019 the JSAs wrote to all Clients who have a claim for Client Custody Assets to provide details of the
Distribution Plan and a form to be completed to provide instructions for where their Client Custody Assets
should be sent. 68% of Clients have provided their instructions to date.

The JSAs have now commenced the process of returning Client Custody Assets. This process is angoing, and the
J5As are working to return Client Custody Assets as soon as possible.

Client Monies
At the beginning of April 2019 the JSAs paid a first interim distribution of &5 pence in the pound (i.e. 65%) of

Client Monies claim balances from the Client Money Pool automatically created as a result of the special
administration of Strand.

The distribution is calcutated on each Client’s total Client Monies claim balance, which is the first balance on
Clients” Statements of Claim. For those Clients holding OWG bonds, the balance being used excludes the
December 2016 OWG coupon interest.

The JSAs believe that OWG owes bondholders £491,836.24 in relation to the December 2016 bond coupon
interest. The JSAs continue to pursue resolution to this matter so that each Client's Maonies claim balanee can
be finally determined. ) !

As nearly all of Strand’s Clients have received compensation from the FSCS in respect of their Client Monies
claim, most of this interim distribution was paid directly to the FSCS. For those Clients who have not already
heen compensated in full for their Client Monies claim balance by the FSCS, the FSCS made a further payment
to the Client following payment of this distribution.

The JSAs anticipate that there will be a further distribution to Clients in relation to their Client Monies ¢laim.
However, it is not possible to predict the quantum and timing of this distribution at this stage.

Insurance

As stated in our previous report, the Company maintained an Investment Managers Insurance Policy, which
provided a range of covers. This policy expired on 28 June 2017, but an extension to the policy was funded by
a third party.

The policy was extended ta potentially provide an alternative source of recovery to creditors and/or Clients.

The JSAs have taken appropriate steps to place the insurance provider on notice of claims lodged against the
Company, and continue to do so. The JSAs, in conjunction with their lawyers, continue to (iaise with the
insurance provider and their lawyers in respect of this matter.

Manies owed to the Company from Client assets
Management fees of £121,911 are owed to the Company for the period 1 January to 22 March 2017, Fees have
not been charged after this date as Strand effectively ceased to pravide services to Clients at that time.

Should the December 2016 OWG coupon shortfall be found to be Strand’s liability as claimed by OWG, then the
Client Monies shortfall will exceed the management fees. In this event the management fees will not be paid
to the Company. However, should the JSAs position be validated, these management fees may be drawn.

Objective 2 - timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and
the Authorities

Since appointment we have liaised clasely with the FCA and FSCS, and both bodies receive regular updates
from the JSAs.

The Company remains an FCA regulated entity, albeit with no current authority to trade.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration]

4



3.4

3.5

3.5.1

3.5.2

3.5.3

Objective 3 - to rescue the Company as a going concern or to wind it up
in the best interests of creditors

The JSAs concluded that a sale of the company as a going concern is not possible, and are winding it up in the
best interests of creditors.

Receipts and payments account

A summary of our receipts and payments accounts for the period 17 November 2018 to 16 May 2019 is attached
at Appendix {l. These accounts include cumulative figures from 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2019.

Company assets and Client assets have been shown separately.

Company/house receipts

The sole receipt during the period is in relation VAT refunds. This total is received in relation to VAT suffered
on the payments from the company/house account, Client Monies costs and Client Custody Assets costs.

Client Monies receipts

Whilst there have been certain post pooling receipts received in the period in relation to Client Custody Assets,
these have been maintained and dealt with separately from the Client Money Pool. Therefore, no additional
receipts are shown on the Client Monies receipts and payments account.

Client Custody Assets receipts

During the period funding was received from the FSCS in relation to costs arising from reconciling, maintaining
and distributing Client Custody Assets, per the terms of the Funding Agreement and the Distribution Plan. This
initial funding was an advance to settle initial costs already incurred and anticipated costs.

Investigations

The JSAs are required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the directors and shadow
directors in the three years preceding special administration. A report is then made to the Department for
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, in accordance with the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986
{(“CDDA"™). The contents of this report are confidential.

In addition to our obligations under CDDA, shortly after appointment, we made an initial assessment of
whether there could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further
investigations may be appropriate. This assessment took into account information provided by creditors at the
initial meeting and as a response to our request to complete an investigation questionnaire.

Investigations into matters brought to our attention and more generally in relation to the demise of the
Company continue, Should any creditor, Client or other interested party have any additional information that
might assist us with our investigations, please provide that information to us as soon as passible.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration}

4



5.

Pre-special administration costs
and expenses

Detailed below is a schedule of the JSAs’ unpaid pre-special administration time costs, and our advisers’ costs,
in relation to the pursuit of objectives 2 & 3.

Unpaid pre-special
administration
costs in pursuit of objectives

2 83
Charged by/service(s) provided £
Smith & Williamsan LLP - Time Costs 43,769.25
LA Business Recovery Limited - Time Costs 16,510.54

Foot Anstey LLP - Legal Advice
Pinsent Masons LLP - Legal Advice 13,543.50
Total 73,823.29

Details of how these costs were incurred were provided in our JSAs’ proposals.

The creditors' committee approved a resolution to enable the JSAs to draw these costs, as and when funds
permit. However, to date these costs remain unpaid as there are insufficient Company/house assets to settle
all outstanding costs and expenses.

Joint special administrators’
remuneration

The JSAs are entitled to receive remuneration for work undertaken in respect of:
*  QObjective 1, which will be paid out of Client assets; and
*  QObjectives 2 and 3, which will be paid out of Company/house assets.

The basis of the JSAs’ remuneration has been approved, by the Committee, for their time properly incurred in
attending to matters in the special administration.

The Committee approved this basis on 6 September 2017.

Further information about the JSAs’ time costs incurred in the period of this report can be found at appendix
IV. You should note that both Smith & Williamson’s (5&W) and LA Business Recovery’s {LLABR) time costs have
been shown separately. Both firms' time costs have also been analysed by whether the time spent was in
pursuit of objective 1 or objectives 2&3.

Also provided at appendix V are cumulative time costs analyses far all time spent from 17 May 2017 to 16 May
2019. The JSAs’ time costs are summarised as follows:

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 7 I '



Average
Objective Firm haurly rate

1 S&EW 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2017 1,253.55 473,833.75 377.99 -
1 S&W 17 Navember 2017 - 16 May 2018 489.10 199,218.75 407.32 344,735.25
1 Sg&EW 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 1,363.70 621,026.50 455,40 -
1 S&W 17 November 2018 - 16 May 2019 831.55 383,491.50 461.18 734,148.25
3,937.90 1,677,570.50 1,078,883.50
1 LABR 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2017 124,06 67,276.10 542.29 -
1 LABR 17 November 2017 - 16 May 2018 131.77 71,127.20 539.78 319,214.50
1 LABR 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 2.60 1,456.00 560.00 -
1 LABR 17 November 2018 - 16 May 2019 25.20 14,112.00 560.00 69,463.29
283.63 153,971.30 108,677.79
Objective 1 total " '4,221.53  1,831,541.80
283 S&W 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2017 435,15 172,818.38 397.1%
283 S&W 17 Novemnber 2017 - 16 May 2018 395.40 144,874.52 366.40
2683 S&EW 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 421.75 15%,520.75 378.24
283 S&W 17 November 2018 - 16 May 2019 150.45 69,172.75 459.77 50,000.00
1,402.75 546,386.40 50,000.00
283 LABR 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2017 5C.19 27,296.40 543.86 -
283 LABR 17 November 2017 - 16 May 2018 38.90 21,398.50 550.09
283 LABR 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 2,90 1,588.00 547.59 -
283 LABR 17 November 2018 - 16 May 2019 12.50 5,646.25 451.70 18,932.15
104.49 55,92%9.15 18,932.15
Objective 2 total 1,507, 24 602,315.55  6B,932.15
Total time costs incurred ' 5,728.77  2,433,857.35  1,258,493.44

Note: costs incurred are shown net of VAT

In February 2019 the Committee provided approval for the JSAs and their advisors to draw remuneration for
their time costs incurred ta 16 November 2018. These time costs have been partially drawn, as shown above.

The JSAs have drawn £1,187,561.29 plus VAT against their objective 1 time costs to date. These are further
broken down as:

«  £539,996.60 in relation to the Client Monies; and
s« £647,564.69 in relation to Client Custody Assets.

The costs drawn in relation to Client Monies have been drawn from the Client Money Pool in accordance with
the relevant provisions of CASS.

The costs drawn in relation to Client Custody Assets have been drawn against funding from the F5CS, in line
with the Funding Agreement and the terms of the Distribution Plan, as detailed in section 3.1 above.

The JSAs have also drawn remuneration from the company/house estate of £68,932.15.

A creditors’ and Clients’ guide to special administrators’ fees can be found on the website www.ips-docs.com,
Should you reguire a paper copy please email strandcapital@smithandwilliarnson.com or telephone 020 7131
44572 and it will be sent to you at no cost.

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s and LA Business Recovery Limited’s charge out rates and policies in relation
to the use of staff are provided at appendix Vi.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 8 "



6.1

6.2

Details of the reapportionment of costs between objectives and the split of
abjective 1 casts between Client Monies and Client Custody Assets

As previously outlined in our progress reports, the JSAs and our advisors have split our costs incurred between
Objective 1 tasks and Objectives 2 & 3 tasks.

It is our intention that:

i Objective 1 costs will be settled from Client assets; and
il Objectives 2 & 3 costs will be settled from company/house assets.

However, some of the tasks that were described in previous Progress Reports as Objectives 2 & 3 tasks were
undertaken solely to further the return of Client assets, i.e. Objective 1.

Therefore, we have undertaken an exercise to analyse the costs incurred by both the J5SAs and our advisers and
reapportion Objectives 2 & 3 costs to Objective 1 as appropriate, depending on the task undertaken.

We have then undertaken a further analysis of Objective 1 costs incurred to split these between costs incurred
in relation to Client Monies and costs incurred in relation to Client Custody Assets.

It is pur intention that:

i Objective 1 costs incurred in relation to Client Monies will be settled fram the Client Money Pool;
and
i. Objective 1 costs incurred in relation to Client Custody Assets will be settled from Client Custody

Assets (which for almost all Clients will be paid as compensation from the FSCS).
An analysis of this reapportionment of time costs can be seen below.

LA Business
Smith & Y Foot Anstey Pinsent

Williamson LLP  RecOveTy LLP Masons LLP

Limited
[ £ E £

Time costs incurred - as previcusly reported

Objective 1 time costs incurred - 17 May 2017 - 16 May 2019 1,677.,570.50 153,971.30 294,683.09 14,535.00
Objectives 2 & 3 time costs incurred - 17 May 2017 - 16 May 2019 546,386.40 55,929.15 14,094.00 118,017.60
Total costs incurred - 17 May 2017 « 16 May 2019 2,223,956.90 209,900.45 308,777.09 132,552.60
Objectives 2 & 3 costs reapportioned to Objective 1 286,519.56 19,939.33 - 85,059.00

Restated time costs incurred

Objective 1 time costs incurred - 17 May 2017 - 16 May 2019 1,964,090.06 173,910.63 294,683.09 99,594.00

Objectives 2 & 3 time costs incurred - 17 May 2017 - 16 May 2019 259,866.84 35,989.82 14,094.00 32,958_60
2,223,956.90 209,900.45 308,777.09 132,552.60

Objective 1 time costs apportioned between Client Monies & Client Custody Assets

Objective 1 - Client Monies 553,440.56 61,533.79 138,361.59 18,833.23
Qbjective 1 - Client Custody Assets 1,410,649.50 112,376.83 156,321.50 80,760.78
1,964,090.06 173,910.62 294,683.09 99.594.01

Note: the above figures exclude disbursements and VAT

Details of the tasks undertaken between the two firms appointed joint
special administrators

The tasks undertaken by the joint administrators’ respective firms’ can be broadly outlined as follows:

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 9 | '



7.1

S&W have undertaken the following functions in regard to the special administration:

* Taking control of all Client and Company assets, maintaining Client and Company menies in bank accounts
and custadian services for the OWG bonds. Reviewing and arranging renewal of key Company services to
be maintained post special administration, including insurance;

« A specialist Assurance & Business Services team undertaking the reconciliation of all Client Monies and
assets and responsible for preparing Client CASS statements;

s A specialist forensic team have ensured all identified Company and Client data is captured and stored, as
required;

« Liaison with Clients, creditors and other stakeholders of the Company in regard to notification of
appointment and all other matters such as Client Monies and Client Custody Asset reconciliation and the
return of Client Monies and Client Custody Assets, including the Bar Date notices and drafting of the
Distribution Plan;

+  Arranging and attending meetings with key Company personnel and stakeholders, including the Committee
the FCA and FSCS;

s 3" party verification of underlying Clients data and Client statements for the Client Monies and Client
Custody Assets Bar Dates;

= Establishing compensation payment process with the FSCS;

+ Liaising with Strand’s Clients to establish claim balances for Client Monies and Client Custody Assets, and
then to obtain details for where distributions shautd be paid;

s |iaising with legal advisors and counsel to produce the Distribution Plan, Explanatory Statement and
accompanying schedules, and further attendance with the Committee and Court to obtain approval of it;

s Principal point of contact relating to Client queries, information requests and D5ARs; and

+  All administrative tasks required by statute, including statutory filing and liaison with regulatory bodies.
Including statutory HMRC filings in respect of the Company.

LABR have undertaken the following functions in regard to the special administration:
« Notifying HMRC of appointment;

«  Liaison with certain Clients and creditors of the Company;

« Liaison with certain of the Company’s former professional advisers;

s Attending meeting with former key Company personnel and stakeholders, including the Committee the FCA
and FSCS; and

» In respect of the majority of matters above, consulted, considered and made decisions atongside the S&W
JSAs , as appropriate for the progression of this case.

Special administration expenses

Professional advisors
Foot Anstey LLP and Pinsent Masons LLP have both been engaged to provide legal advice. Both legal advisors
are remunerated on a time incurred basis.

In the six month period of this report, Foot Anstey LLP provided advice and assistance to the JSAs in relation to
drafting the Distribution Plan, preparing submissions to court and counsel and dealing with the ongoing OWG
bond coupon dispute in order to resolve the final Client Money Pool balance,

Pinsent Masans LLP have provided advice and assistance to the JSAs in relation to the ongoing insurance claim.

Their costs incurred in the six month period, and to date during the special administration, are shown below.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration} 10 l l



7.2

Please note that the disbursements incurred in the period by Foot Anstey LLP include counsel’s fees incurred in
relation to drafting the Distribution Plan, preparing court submissions and attending court of £68.465.

Costs incurred

i Cost
Expense type Objective from 17/11/18 c::tZ:':d outstoasr;in
to 16/05/19 s
£ £ £
Foot Anstey LLP Legal advice 1 152,807.00 294,683.09 141,876.09 152,807.00
Foot Anstey LLP Disbursements 1 69,501.53 70,443.23 774.70 69,668.53
Pinsent Masons LLP Legal advice 1 - 14,535.00 99,594.00 (85,059.00) ~
Pinsent Masans LLP Disbursements 1 - 14,670.01 14,670.01 -
Foot Anstey LLP Legat advice 2683 1,070.00 14,094.00 7,814,40 6,279.60
Foot Anstey LLP Disbursements 2&3 - 68.40 68.40 -
Pinsent masons LLP Legat advice 263 11,430.00 118,017.60 12,916.80 105,100.80 ~
Pinsent Masons LLP Disbursements 263 - 6.20 6.20 -
Total 234,808.53 526,517.53 277,720.60 248,796.93

Note: costs incurred are shown net of VAT
* See section 6.1 of this progress report for further information about reapportionment of costs

Joint special administrators’ disbursements
To date the JSAs have incurred total disbursements of £37,953.83. Of these costs, £17,771.65 have been
settled to date and £20,182. 18 remain outstanding.

In our proposals we sought approval of our category 2 disbursements for custodian services provided Smith &
Williamson Investment Services Limited (“SWISL™) in relation to the OWG Bonds. However, SWISL have
confirmed they will not levy charges for this service.

To retrieve some of the Company’s electronic records we have cnlisted the scrvices of our forensic
technologies department. As we frequently need to search this data we have had to maintain it on a live
system. The software and data usage is incurring a monthly charge to the special administration.

The use of Smith & Williamson’s farensic systems and software are classified as category 2 disbursements, so
the JSAs have sought appraval from the Committee prior to paying these disbursements.

To date the following fees have been incurred, both of which are in relation to objective 1 (Client Monies) and
objectives 2 & 3:

s Data Processor fees of £820, which has been paid in full;

» Data hosting fees of £6,150 of which £3,690 has been paid; and

s User fees of £750 of which £450 has been paid.

Prior to drawing any category 2 disbursements we sought approval from the Committee.

The foltowing table shows the disbursements already incurred, and those incurred and paid in the period of this
report. These have been apportioned by objective.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration} 11 l'



7.3

Qutstanding
at period
end

£ £ £ £

Catego Alrea Incurred in Paid in
Description sory dy

1or2 incurred period period

Objective 1 - Client Monies

Postage 1 22.80 - {22.57) 0.23
Travel and subsistence 1 357.09 - (357.09)

Forensics - Data Process 2 820.00 - {820.00)

Forensics - Data Hosting 2 1,845.00 - {1,845.00)

Forensics - User Fees 2 225.00 - (225.00}) -
Total disbursements 3,269.89 - {(3,269.66) 0.23
Objective 1 - Client Custody Assets

Statutory advertising 1 4,470.45 - (4,470.45) -
Postage 1 1.50 252.55 (1.50) 252.55
Travel and subsistence 1 - 17.00 - 17.00
Forensics - Data Hosting 2 - 1,230.00 - 1,230.00
Forensics - User Fees 2 - 150.00 E 150.00
Strand Nominee Costs 1 2,673.00 127.00 (2,673.00) 227.00
Total disbursements 7,144.95 1,876.55 (7,144.95) 1,876.55
Objectives 2 & 3

Statutory advertising 1 509.00 - {509.00) -
Storage 1 667.23 10.40 (667.23) 10.40
Postage 1 1,981.90 - {1,981.90) -
Bonding 1 858.34 - (93.34) 765.00
Travel and subsistence 1 837.57 - (837.57) -
Insurance Fee - FSCS 1 16,150.00 - - 16,150.00
Hall Hire 1 620.00 - (620.00) .
Postal Redirect 1 578.00 - (578.00) -
Forensics - bata Hosting 2 1,845.00 1,230.00 (1,845.00) 1,230.00
Forensics - User Fees 2 225.00 150.00 (225.00) 150.00
Total disbursements 24,272.04 1,390.40 (7,357.04) 18,305.40
Total Disbursements 34,686.88 3,266.95 (17,771.65) 20,182.18
Total Category 1 disbursements 29,726.88 506.95 (12,811.65) 17,422.18
Total Category 2 disbursements 4,960.00 1,380.00 (4,960.00) 1,380.00

Notes: Costs incurred are shown net of VAT
Total costs outstanding many include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix VI provides details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to the use of subcontractors and

professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administratien}



8.1

8.1.1

8.1.2

8.1.3

8.2

8.3

Estimated outcome for Clients and
creditors

Clients

Based on the claims agreed by Clients on their Statements of Claim, the Client Money and Client Custody Assets
position is as follows:

Return of Client Custody Assets (excluding Client Monies)

As gutlined in section 3.2, the JSAs are returning Client Custody Assets, in full, to all Clients eligible to receive
FSCS compensation.

For Client’s not eligible to receive FSCS compensation, their Client Custody Assets are being returned to them,
less the fixed costs apportioned to their holding.

Return of Client Money

As outlined in section 3.2, the JSAs have paid a first interim distribution from the Client Money Pool of 65
pence in the pound (i.e. 65%) of Client Monies claims.

By way of a combination of compensation from the FSCS and payment of this first interim distribution, 98.77%
of Clients with a Client Manies claim have received their clairm balance in full,

A further distribution is expected, although the quantum and timing of the distribution is not yet known.

FSCS claims

The FSCS protects consumers when authorised firms fail or stop trading. In certain prescribed circumstances it
protects private individuals and small businesses if an authorised firm becomes insolvent and cannot pay claims
against it. The FSCS declared that the Company is in default and that eligible Clients will have a claim in the
F5Cs.

For eligible claims, the FSCS can pay up to £50,000 in compensation per Client. Once compensation has been
paid by the FSCS, the FSCS assumes the benefit of the Client's claims in respect of Client Monies against the
Company. This is done by way of an assignment (or subrogation) of rights in respect of Client Monies to the

FSCS.

Almost all of Strand’s Clients have received compensation from the FSCS.

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors of the Company.

Preferential creditors

There is one preferential claim in the special administration, which is for less than £1,000.

Based upon current informatian, it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient monies to settle the
preferential claim in full.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 13 l l



8.4

10.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors’ claims are broadly split into two main categories:

1. Client shortfall claims, which arise from any shortfall of Client Monies or Client Custody Assets in the
Company or other Client asset related claims that are claims against the Company; and

2.  Ordinary unsecured trade and other non- Client claims, including any employees’ non preferential claims.

At present the JSAs consider it unlikely there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend to be
paid to unsecured creditors of the Company and to Clients in respect of any shortfall in CHent Custody Assets
and Client Monies.

Outstanding matters

The following tasks remain outstanding, alongside other tasks to be undertaken, as required by statute and
hest practice. The JSAs will:

e continue to return Client Custody Assets to Clients who have provided details of where their assets should
be transferred;

s« contact Clients who have not yet provided details of where their Client Custody Assets should be
transferred to obtain their instructions;

« pay a second and/or final distribution of Client Monies;

» continue to work with the FSCS to ensure that the remaining eligible Clients receive compensation from
the FSCS;

» continue to try to resalve the position regarding the OWG bond coupon that was due in December 2016,
Once this matter is resolved the JSAs will be in a position to pay a final distribution of Client Monies; and

s continue their investigations into matters brought te our attention and more generatly in relation to the
demise of the Company.

Privacy and data protection

As part of our role as JSAs, F would advise you that we may need to access and use data relating to individuals.
In doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements. Infarmation about the way that we will use and
store personal data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found at

www. smithandwilliamson.com/rrsadpr Smith & Williamson LLP and in respect of LA Business Recovery Limited
https://www.labusinessrecaovery.com/gdpr-statement If you are unable to download this, please cantact my
office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.

To the extent that you hold any personal data on the Company’s data subjects provided to you by the Company
or obtained otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection legislation. Please
contact us if you believe this applies.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 14 l l



11.

12.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors (which within this section includes Clients) have rights under Rules 201 and 202 to request further
information and to challenge the JSAs’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred. In summary:

*  Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including the creditor in question or the
permission of the court) or Client (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the Client assets
including the Client in question) may request in writing that the JSAs pravide further information about
their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in the report.

* Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor or Client (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditor including the creditor in question, or the permission of the court) or Client (with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the total claims in respect of the Client assets held by the
investment bank, or with the permission of the court), or the FCA) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed
for the J5As’ is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any
paid) by the JSAs, as set out in the report, are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in cannection with our conduct, please contact the
JSAs . If the matter is not resolved to your satisfaction, you may contact Smith & Williamson LLP’s Head of
Legal by writing to 25 Mcorgate, London EC2R 6AY or by telephone on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

Email: insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk

Telephone: +44 300 678 0015
Postal address:  The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds L5171 9DA

Next report

The JSAs are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six months of the
special administration, or earlier if the special administration has been finalised.

As detailed above, the JSAs will continue to distribute Client Custody Assets and Client Monies.

Updates to Clients will be provided, as and when appropriate, and uploaded to our webpage:
https: //smithandwilliamson.com/strand-capital-limited.

Adam Stephens
On behalf of the Joint Special Administrators

Date: 14 June 2019

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration} 15 ’ '




Appendices

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

=4



| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses

Farmer Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Nurmber

Jaint special administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Director
Company Secretary
Shareholder

Director's shareholding

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
CR-2017-003691

Strand Capital or Strand

1 Tudor Street, Londaon, EC4Y 0AH

London Capital Trading Limited (from June 2004 to February 2011)
Curvalue Trading Limited (from June 2001 to June 2004)

Interactive Clearing Services Limited (from April 1999 to June 2001)

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
{formerly: 1 Tudor Street, London, EC4Y 0AH)

03747386

Adam Henry Stephens and Henry Anthony Shinners both of Smith &
Williamson LLP, 25 Mcorgate, London, ECZR 6AY and Virgil Harsham Levy of
LA Business Recovery Limited, 1 Beasley Yard, 126 High Street, Uxbridge,
Middlesex UBS 11T

{IP Nos, 9748, 9280 and 19090 respectively)

In accordance with paragraph 100 {2) Schedule 81 of the Insotvency Act 1986
the Court arder authorises the joint special administrators to act jointly and
severally.

17 May 2017

High Court of Justice upon the application of the Company acting by its sole
director, Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton

Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton
Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton
Optima Worldwide Group Plc

N/A

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 17 l l



Il Receipts and payments account

Company/house receipts and payments account to 16 May 2019

Statement From 17/11/2018 From 17/05/2017
of Affairs Ta 16/05/2019 To 16/05/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Computer Equipment - 250.00
Uncertain Book Debts - -
Uncertain VAT Refund -
7.441.14 Cash at Bank - 7,441.14
Uncertain Management Fees -
VAT Recavery - Client Fund Payments 192,691.27 325,200.80
Bank Interest Gross 69.38
192,691.27 332,961.32
COST QF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 93.34 93.34
Special Administrators Fees - S&W 50,000.00 50,000.00
Special Admininstrators Expenses - S&W - Catergory 2 2,070.00 2,070.00
Special Admin' Fees - LABR 18,932.15 18,932.15
Legal Expenses 74.60 74.60
Legal Fees 20,731.20 20,731.20
Speciat Administrators Expenses 1,457.57 1,457.57
Postage 1,981.90 1,981.90
Re-Direction of Mail 578.00 578.00
Statutory Advertising 509.00 509.00
Storage Costs 667.23 667.23
97,094.99 97,094.99
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{84.50) Employees Wage Arrears - -
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(4,731.76) Employees - -
(220,177.78) Trade & Expense Creditors - -
{387,600.00) Ordinary Shareholders - -
T {605,152.90) 95,596.28 235,866.33
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Control Account 55,144.89
VAT Receivable 156,965.38
Interest Bear - NIB 17.10.18 23,756.06
"~ 235,866.33

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

+« Company bank accounts became nan-interest hearing on 17 QOctober 2018, due to a Bank decision.

*  All amounts in the receipts and payments accaunt are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT
is not recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT,

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

=



Client Monies receipts and payments account to 16 May 2019

Statement From 17/11/2018 From 17/05/2017
of Affairs To 16/05/2019 To 16/05/2019
£ £ £

CLIENT MONEY PGOL

Primary Pool - Natwest Bank Plc - 3,944,469.66

Primary Pool - Natwest Bank Plc Interest - 476.43

Primary Pool - Funds Held at Gallium - 8,579,286.35

Primary Pool - Funds Held at Gallium Interest - 775.66

12,484,175.74 - 12,525,008.11

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross - 37.88
- 37.88

COSTS ARISING IN RELATION TO CLIENT MONIES
Pre-appointment Fees and Expenses:

Saw . 16,781.00
LABR - 9,225.80
Pinsent Masons - 89,334.00
Pinsent Masons - Disbursements - 53,031.65
Foot Anstey - 3,020.83
Post-appointment Fees and Expenses:
Joint Administrators Fees - S&EW 136,583.56 481,318.81
Joint Administrators Fees - LABR 19,463.29 58,677.7%
Joint Administrators' Disburserments - Category 1 - S&W 379.66 179.66
Joint Administrators' Disbursements - Category 2 - S&W 2,850.00 2,890.00
Legal Fees 19,242.23 111,352.82
Legal Disbursements 70.70 15,444.71
VAT Recovery - Transfer to Company Account 35,725.83 168,235.42
214,355.33 1,009,692.49
1st Distribution of Client Monies 8,141,442.16 8,141,442 .16
12,484,175.74 2,173,911,34
REPRESENTED BY
Metro Client Trust {Interest Bear) NIB - 17/10/18 37.88
Natwest Client CASS A/c 3,373,873.46

3,173,911,34

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

e The JSAs' pre appointment costs and post appointment remuneration and costs have been drawn from the
primary pool or Company acceunts, in line with the approval obtained by the creditors’ committee.

» Client Monies are held on a designated client account.

¢ Any post pooling receipts are not reported in the Client Monies accounts detailed above, but are
maintained in a separate account.

« All client bank accounts are interest bearing, although interest is allocated to the account holding post
poaling receipts.

* No foreign currency holdings are detailed above, although there is a further amount €6,158.08 held in a
Company account.

«  All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT
is not recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 19 l'




Client Custody Assets receipts and payments account to 16 May 2019

From 17/11/2018
To 16/05/2019

From 17/05/2017
To 16/05/2019

£ £
COSTS LEVIED / FUNDED BY THE FSCS
Advance from the FSCS 1,425,000.00 1,425,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 214.95 214.95
1,425,214.95 1,425,214,95
COST ARISING IN RELATION TGO CLIENT CUSTODY ASSETS
Joint Administrators’ Fees - S&W h97,%64.69 597,564.69
Joint Administrators’ Fees - LABR 50,000.00 50,000.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements - Category 1 - S&W 7,144.95 7,144.95
Custodians' Fees & Costs 40,175.09 40,175.09
Legal Fees 130,117.27 130,117.27
Bank charges 16.80 16.80
VAT Recovery - Transfer to Company Account 156,965.38 156,965.38
981,984.18 981,984.18
443,230.77
REPRESENTED BY
RBS Trust Account 443,230.77

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

*  None of the investments held for Clients have been shown on the Client Custody Assets receipts and

payments account.

+ The JSAs’ post appointment remuneration and costs have been drawn from the primary pool or Company

accounts, in line with the approval obtained by the Committee.

+ Funding received for costs arising in relation to Client Custody Assets are held in an interest bearing trust

account with RBS,

« All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT

is not recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration}

=P



Il Summary of Client Custody

Assets

Clients’ assets at 17 May 2017:

Company Final recencited
Asset Name ISIN records and agreed holdings
5alpha Adventurous UCITS IEOOBYX95950 256,642,906 256,642.906
Halpha Conservative UCITS {EQOBYX95K61 235,267.816 235,267.816
BlackRock Gbl PrpSecEgTrk D Ing GBROOBB48DDY7 14,959.672 14,959.672
BlackRock GF HEEmMKLCBA D3RFH £ LUD995345831 3,049.910 3,049.910
BlackRock Idx Lnkd Gilt Trekr D Ace GBOOBB3RVTIG 17.197.254 17,197.254
BlackRock NthAmren EqTkr D Acc GBOOB7QK1Y37 9,592,346 9,592,346
BlackRock NURS Il Glabal Equity GBOOBSBTNI1S 11,332.897 11,332.897
Blueprint Industrial Engineering PLC GBOOBVYYSHG6 994,981.000 954,981.000
Cherry Homes (Class A) GROOBYQ65R15 47,722,473.000 47,722,473.000
Cherry Homes (Class B) GBCOBYQ66013 63,661,234.000 63,661,234.000
Elaine Securities PLC GBOOBWCH5D02 2,820,174.000 2,820,174.000
Euler GBOOBYP4YT17 1,058,983.000 1.058,983.000
Fidelity | 5tg Cr + B4 Gr GBOOB19CHJ19 9,941.840 9,941.840
Invesco Perp Corporate Bd NT Gr Acc GBOOBBN46718 104,404.770 104,404.770
Investec Short Dtd Bd | Gr Acc GBP GBOOB94GN522 18,255.368 18.255.368
Kames Absiut Rtrn Bd C Acc GBP IEQOB6SLOQ646 23.,766.120 23,766,120
Lazard Emerging Markets § Acc GBOOBSQHFR21 23,936.254 23,936.254
M&G Short Dated Corp Bd | GBP GBOOBBIXBQA2 24.999.518 24,999.318
Minerva Lending X51481211412 2,097,000.000 2,097.000.000
Optima Worldwide Group PLC 8.0% (Series A) GBOOBCLYDR27 1,263.000 1,251,000
Optima Worldwide Group PILC 8.0% (Series () GBOOBNYBCJ32 1,124.000 1,124.000
Optima Worldwide Group PLC 8.0% (Series Dy GBOOBY752204 9,982,050.000 13,042,050.000
The Meredith Property Group PLC GBOOBY4K3136 3,373,011.000 3,373,011.000
Vanguard Gbl Bd Index Hdg A £ IEGOB5OW2R13 1,782.910 1,782.910
Vanguard UK ST Inv Grd Bd Idx AE IEGOBIMIBR17 2,371.020 2,371.020
Vernan Praperty PLC GBOOBWCHLG33 1,608,835.000 1,608,835.000
Menasat Gulf Group Holdings PLC Unlisted - 37,509,586.000

134,078,628.601 171,648,202.601

Total Units:

£12,643,295.75 £12,525,301.55

Client money requirement (as calculated under CASS rules)

The above schedule is a breakdown of the total number of units held of each class of Client Custody Asset, it is
not an indication of the current value of any holdings.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, neither the JSAs, Strand Capital Limited, Smith & Williamson LLP or LA
Business Recovery Limited assume any responsibility for the content of this information and do not accept any
persanal liability in respect of this document to any party.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 21 l '




IV Time analysis for the period

Qverview

The JSAs' time costs have been apportioned between work undertaken in the pursuit of objective 1, and waork
undertaken in pursuit of objectives 2 and 3.

Furthermore, as the appointment of the JSAs comprises two separate firms, we have shown each firm’s time
costs separately for each of the apportionments between objectives.

The following pages shaw the apportionment of these time costs in accordance with best practice prescribed
by SIP9, which can be summarised as follows:

Tot
Objective  Firm otal Average
Costs hourly rate
£ £
1 Smith & Willamson LLP 831.55 383,491.50 461.18
1 I.A Business Recovery Limited 25.20 14,112.00 560.00
Total 856.75 397,603.50
283 Smith & Williamson LLP 150.45 69,172.75 459.77
2&3 I.A Business Recovery Limited 12,50 5,646.25 451.70
Total 162,95 74,819.00

Please note that, as detailed in section 6.1, some of the time costs recorded as Objectives 2 & 3 costs have
been reapportioned to Objective 1. This is to ensure that the correct class of assets bears the costs arising in
relation to those assets.

Strand Capltal Limited {In special administration) 22 l '



€f {uonensiuiuwpe |eads ul) pajius] |elde) puens

*5U01150d JUSWIISIAUL UD pasied 33L13Nb Uo SURLPOISNI PUE SJUa()) WOoU) 82USpUodsalIoD aulinol yim Buieaq
*5u013150d 152491U1 UO MO YIlM 30UapLadsaliod SUOTUC 0 BUIIEIJ LONBWIO)UL J3Y1INS PUR STULPIOY JUS1D [BNPLAIPUL AJLIUIPL 0] ‘SWIDISAS PUR BIep JO UOLJRE0LIaIU|

*5]1e19p pue SBUIPI1OY JUSL)D AJLISA 0F siaplaodd ddIs pue suelpoisna
Ayjied pE Yilm Buister} Supn)dul ‘s§uepioy 11ay3 pue aseqelep U3l 3|geydom B Jo uol)or posd Syl pue (3104123)9 Supn|oul) 5PI003) PUR SI355 $,1USLD JO UONIS0L]

*s120dal JUSWSIRIS JUSL)D UC 1oedWl PUB UOLIRHLSUODS] 343 03 SULIR124 SIUSWaIINDaL A101NJRIS UD SJURPING SSI5SE PUR MIIAQY =

I 8A1323[q0 j0 UNsInd pue SjUSWS]E3s |RNPIAIPUL JUS]|3 Jo) BIEP $13SSE JUILD JO JUBWYSIIQEISa AY] JO) YIOM UOLIELLIu0IaY

“USHEISPUN YI0M SU] 10 SuoLjRuR|dxS Jalliny 1oy 1odal ay) Jo Apoq Syl 07 1242 OS|E PNOYS SI8peay 'aA0qe S3LI0BIED SNOLIBA 3] U0 ALBIUSWIWIOS SaPIA0Id M01SG 2y L

USYB1ISPUN SaLIIALIDE YoM Jolew 30 uotieuedx]

21 19¥3  OSTI6PCRET SSTIER SO .n_c.o.or 01 IzT 00 L¥E 04° 1L ‘ . 1230l
£T6613 0576713 €90 G0 05’0 00 00'0 00’0 . STESURI0
ERTMVENT

Q0'0SPY 00°GEL3 [533054] a0'o a0'o 0£°0 00°0 00°0 sliuzodde 150d SUOp i - TWY
e dio) WY

Q0'0LET 00'BZLD 0F'0 000 oF 0 [Hego] 000 000 UOiISOC 113} @UER 0] JUSLD YOBS 07 JUAWFIE]S Buriedaly
£5° 0487 057646217 S967EL 300 AT 072NN 00 000 $31340d PUL PAIINIISUL YTM SUHRD JUS1D WO Buigsen]
00°9053  0S°LZ9°14T3  08°9€S 0070 5896 G278 05'HEE 04769 UOL1ESUIAWOD $D54 B USHINGR ISP mm_E.oE U2 ‘918Q Jeg - sPUnt / SI3SSE JUIHD J0 uonnqLIlSIg
157913 00°6T0°CFT SopLL 00°0 ar'w 6L 679 00°0 000 WL 13U BUIDIBEaI S1USLD Yl Buisier pue Suwiep Buisalsy
BGF9FT 00 609°TTI T3y 0go 579 0587 0576 o0 1 AAID[Q0 FAINYIT 0 AIRS5E3AU 5HSBL T SALIDSIGQ
sla3jew dyyoads Jualiy

2976613 05°0LL°L1D 113 Y4 (0°0 80'0 0867 0o a6'0 53019331 U130 Buljood 150d Butpouosay
39°91¥3 057176917 L976E Q00 g6'0 0738 0079 a0 SI3S5R JUBLT JO BuipIenSayes pue Aioa0aay

$3355Q 1UB}|D JO Uojjesjjeal pue E@)OU@K

Qo093 GO Sred CLG ao'g 000 (a4 0G0 00°0 SUSLINGITSUL JRIDLERUL) PUR SURIDOISND YiM Bu tel m_._m_u_juc_ ‘51255F ao Cowumurmwucmﬁ_

sBUIPIOY 313558 JO UOIRIIIMEP]

STUSAUITRTS UMD JO LOLRUIo T

PUR SOINPAYDSs 19558 JUIND LSHIGRISa 0F UOJTRIHIUOIRL / 1Pre 5570 01 BLy1e)as USHRTISPUN %i0m

| @AP2aiqo jo 1nsind pue

JUSWAIEIS JUSHD JeNPIA|PUL JOJ B3RP SIASSE JUSY D JO JUIWYSHGRISD YT 10} JJOM UG|IR|IZUGDIY

Bels 31eqs h.wMMcﬁE_ J03o3JIp Floa=i-¥ilq| uoL2uny ¥Io0M JO Uo1JeILJIssSe|)
noddns reuoissajold juelsIssy FeL00ssY } Jsupey

STHPI 0074897743 G870 o000 074 S8°1Z 00°0 08"

B s1URIsISSY JaYI0 f1aleuew
sinoy

6107 Kew 91 03 8107 JOQUISAON /| W04} $IS0D BUWIY 5,477 UOSWELIM B YIWS - | 3A1323[q0



_ _ e (uonegsiuupe |eads ul) pagwi [eude) puens
*$1355Y ApO1SND

IUSLD PUe S3IUOW JUSITD YIoqg Suluiniad ylim Paieaosse s1s00 suolliodde 1o) uolinos aiqelinba ue aa18e 0] SI9pP|0Ya%RIS 18Y10 PuR 83JHUILOYD 3y YILMm BUop e

‘paacddde AjJeULIO) SEM UR|4 UOLINQLIISIC YoLUM 1B SULIBSY 1INGD SUIPUS1lY e

'Sgy 01 suollonJtisul
Buljllwal pue sysr ayl Aq A)30241p pred sjuat}d) 404 s)ie1ap JuawAed BUIaas PIPNIUL YOLYM ‘UCLINGLIISIP SSIUOW JUSi}) WiiajulL 3.y e Sulfed pue Bueinojed o

*JUSS 3G PINOYS 53958y APOISNT TUBLD 24aUMm JO §]1R1ap 104 Sa5U0dSal §,JuaL]) e Bupiaday e

*51355Y
ApO1sSN?) 1U31)D JO UINI3J 2Y] 0] UGIIE|3L UL SUOLISNLISUL J18Y] Bup|aas pue 2)1Sqam U] UD JQEJIBAR SL Ueld UoLINgLIIsig 2yl 18yl wayl AJLI0U 07 SIUaL)) 118 01 Sulilip,

*32USUULIOT 03 $5300.4d LWIEBD aY) 3)qeud 03 $I54 343 01 PaLIaU Uaaq aAey UOLIRSUSdWIOD 3A1933) 07 9]qLE1|3 SIUBLD || S4NSUD 0] $IS Y] PUB STUATD UUM BUDUIOM e
*SIUAWIND0P P3]RIZ0SSE JAYI0 PuUR 1USWa1RIS Alojeuridx] ‘ueld UOLINGLIISL] 3Y1 1JeIp 0] SIOSIAPE 1253] YIEM HIOM e
*aouspuodsa1iod ¥ysq duidads juatd 0 Sulpuadsal ay} Ul PAAJOAUL S1S00 3] JO SWOS e

‘paiinbal se salojod Japun jusuiuiodde 150d PaALDR SUER)Y PUR SWIRID BULISIXS JO UOIIRDLIIOU pUR ‘ISA0D L0
unJ pue Ajluwapu) jeuoissayoad ‘suopsisod Jual2 jo uotioalosd ayg 01 Buliead Aanjed aaueinsul s AUBdWOT SY1 JOPUN SWIRD 07 UGLIRIAL UL PUINDUL 51500 3y JO 3WOS

*SIUDLLIISDALL PUR SPUN) JO 3DUBUIIUIEW pUB ANL4N33S BULOBUD 0F SUITRISd SUIS2U0D pue salianb uayueq pue Jayoig ‘ueipolsnd 0] Suipuodsal pue SULICYIUOW
"UO13EUSWNIOP DY BUIPN|DUL ‘2IESGam INO el SIUBLD Joj salepdn BULptAGld
‘|lews pue suoyds)3a) Ag sa3epdn pue UOIFBLLICUL 3PLIACID 0 Sy-| PUR SISQUISW SWSYDS ‘STUSLD YIm Suisier]) Juads swi)

siepyew ayiads Juay)

“paulgluiew a1 sjuswalinbay Sulliodal Alojendad Bulnsuy e

Nejoys uodnoo puoq OO0 941 03 UOLIB)D] UL SIOSIAPR 1E83] ANO YIIM SUDISSAISL

*5§3d192a4 / suolloesuely Buljood 150d 4o Sulldodal JO sared JURAS)SS YHM 1IRIUOTD e

'S1955Y APOISI) JUSLD BULPIOY 0] UOITRIS) UL BULSLER §150D J13Y]) UIRLIDISE O SURIPOISTD UMOLY YIm Bulsiel] e
*SAUOW JUSID pue $1assy APOISNT JUSIID JO WIN1SJ Y] JO 109dsal Ut SgY PUR SUBIPOISND UMOUY UM Suister]

$1955€ JUAL|D JO UOIJeSi|eal pue AI3A03aY

*su0L]sod jasse ApoIsnd JUSIED |BPUCLIIPPE 0 UL SUCLIEELISSAUL pUe “BIEp JUSLD JO UOLTEILIDA JRUIDIXD BUlYsI|QRISa SUBLPOISNI Ylm 33uapuodsanio) =

sSulp|oYy 33552 O UOLIED|IUSP]

*$PJ0254 1UBLD 0] BUllR)a4 SPIODAL pUR SHOOY 1RIISAYd JO MBIASY e

*LIHRIISPUN HIOM JO UOJIRILYLISA
1BUIZIX3 pUR SJUSWISIERYS JUDLD JOJ sJUSWLNbal uolewojul uo sjulod Sulyiom Jo 10adsas Ul sBU3asw alepdn swedl Sy Bulpndul ‘sBullesw weay 302(oad



00095

00098
00'099

00°094
00°095

00°099
00°09s

007085
007055

00 TTI VT

00'910°C
00'9eE

00961
Q0'80L'8

0009s

00'96T
CO'00T'T

ozsT

09t
090

SE0

59'9T

001

SE0
SL'E

{ucnensIupPe [2123ds U)) paywIT 1ende) puedls

SILUOW PUE S135SE BUIPIREAL SJUSLED 03 SUOIIEDIUNLLILIOD 1P BUILLIIDUOD SYSM YIM LOISSNISLg »

- - - 0TSt

- - - 09t
- - - 050

- - - SE0

- - - 55°ST

- - - 001

N - - SE0
- - - SLE

$3255Y APOISNY) PUE SILUOW JU3L|D -1 9A1123[q0

USYBLIDPUN SOIAIIDR yJom Jolew Jo uoneueidxy

S350 BUUL] SI{UO JU3I[) pUe S3assy JUSLD je10)

{s1955¥ 1Ua1}3 01 pauojodde) pasp uonesuadwiod ,§I54 aY3 O UOIJRISPISUDT
ue(d uonquIsip 3y} Buiuiaouo? saiepdn 1§ SYST Yilm uoIssnasig

[EEDER)

{05/06 pauoiLodde) ue|4 uairnguIsSK] aacidde o3 Bunaap aalliwuwey
sluawpuawe Uosyedwos f uejd uonquUIsIp 3Y1 Jo SIYBIP BY J3PISUG)
Ue[d uonngiasiq

S1asSY JWIID

{so|uopy Wial|D 01 pauoiuodde) pasp uoiesuadutos ,$354 Y} JO UOIIRIBPISUOD
ue|d uonngisip 9y Buiuisnuod sslepdn 1§ SYST Ylim uoissnasig

[EZERED]

{0s/0s pauanuodde) uejg ueIINQLIISI dacsdde 01 SulRa A S3ILIWCT
ue|d UCJINYLISIP 3Y] JO SLRIP Y JapPISUC)
ue|g uolnquisiq

SO JUBID

T

6107 AewW 91 01 9107 JOGUWISAON /| WOJJ SISO SWIY 5, Pawil] AIDAGDaY SSaULSNg VT - | 2A3Da[q0

w04 suolldg uatl) 2Aradsal 3yl Jo WiNJad pue uollS|dwod 3yl 01 uaLIeld Ul SJUa) Yim SulSesuy  »

"\qeondde ssaym ‘s1assy ApoIsn JUalD 4O UMDY SDUSWIWCD 0} SIaNaIg P)eUSISap 6] SusLISNIIsUL BUINSS| e

'$1955Y Ap03sND JusL]) BUlLINIaL WoJy BUISLIR $1S02 JO JU.MS11185 a4l 0] BuIlR)ad JUSWSBURLIE SUpUn) B 3SHBUY 0] SIS YJLM SUDLIOM  «




{uonensiuwpe |2ioads v ek (ended puensg

sared A2y oY) USaMIaq S5UaPUBdSaII0D JO UOLILIapIsUDT)

ueid uolnguisp pasodosd 3yl O UOLIRISPLISUOY
pa248e 29 Aew SwWIB)D 119Y] YoIym Ag $532040 SY] PUR SIUOUI PUB $135S8 1aJ SJUSLD 0] SUOITEDIUNWIWGD JJeIp JO UOLIRISPISUD)

-



I {uoizensiuiwpe [eraads ul) paziwi jelide]) puess

LL°65¥F  GLTLL693 S+'0sl oc'o Qg9 G98°8L 00°9¢ [+ 1ej0L
00'§T51  06°2927 050 000 00'0 00'0 G&'0 00'0 ‘ SUOKTEIIUTRULICD 1215U35 JapIoysIByS
m;@ﬂwozm.._m_._w
J0°09¢3 00°1913 Seo 0070 000 1] 000 0g'0 420
£1779v7 00°560'FL3 05°0E 00°0 000 056 00"t ac'G {235 JYWH ‘$254 ¥} s31poq AL01enBal 0] Butaodas pue Ylim uosier
SeADR 7 9A123090
00°09%3 007£85' L3 Y 000 0070 I8 Y GO0 [¢{oRd] SUCLIEILUNWILIO) / 83uapuodsa. o) Juang
00°08973 0070923 oF 0 000 000 00°0 GO0 [¢1-] psanoasun pue sjaxd aoy m:oznnm_:.m.é

005793 00001 E3 00 0070 Q00 Q0'0 o'y 000 SINWWOT SIOPILT _

6% 0EST Q18867 G9°3 0G0 W0 S9' Qo0 Q9'¢ SICIPSID PAINIISUL |

-  sioypan _

C0'gLes 00"ZLE3 erAn" 0070 ey 000 000 clons] Huegq je yse)d _

$1aSSe JO LoLjes||eay '
}298P3  00°5047 Gb7L 00°0 000 5L 000 gz o SJIBSIAPR B S40DUIP JO SMEIAINE / satinbug
95°0853 00°SP0 LT o8l 000 00°0 000 Qo' [§1004] SIURIAWIOD JBPICYSIRYS § J0IRST
00'8783 06°/823 QgL Q00 000 fsla}s] st o0 SaJ[RUUOI]$anh 15Npuo> B acuapuodsallod Si01ds4lg
nco.uuamzmas.&_

CO'C9YI  00TL6ED 580 000 000 580 000 000 [BI3UZE ‘SI95LADE PUE STUIEY _
ST68ET 0OTL9RT3 sgL 00°0 09°¢ 500 000 TN} {AJRIp B SISUB2aYD " SMIIASI LIUCW § JUL) U0LSS2UB0.d puR smalald "Buluueld asesd
¥ g6v3 0S°EZF3 $8°0 00°0 000 L0 Qg8 00'% J0JRA1siupupe 1B133d S JI0[ YUm 32uspuodsalio)
FLIG¥3  06°G86°F] SOkt 0070 $9°0 0y 0L 00°0 000 uoL133710.4d 1955 |RJIAUDE B IduRINSY|
00C9v¥I 0079427 09°0 00°0 000 090 000 00'C (3140112312 19u1) SP403a4 AuzdWoD |0 UCL]52101d
Lhretd 06°916'C3 or'L Joo ST Sk a00 Q00 f xe | wolledodlo] *JIN/IAYd ‘LYA) voilexe) Juauwiulodde-3sag
(594ET D0'S6L 1} 000 0£0 081 000 0o'e BuLpUOq BLLPNIUL “|BIAUASE BulISIYSE)
LT LAPT DOZ09°L] ore 4070 000 IrARY [0 R] eTats} SI0IIPII2 Bupnyoul f545319) uoLledLliou Juawiutodde-1sod ey
&265F3 0678467873 S0'E9 g0'g 06'vi 57781 05°/T 4144 sBuilgaw [ slaedol fsumias Aioinieg
‘ dujuue|d pue UOoLIEIISIUIWIPY

1500 auwi) Heys Hers Jadeuew 4032341p Joyraung UQLIDUNY HJOM JO UCLIRDLISSR|)
oddns peuolssajold Jueisissy a3e120ssy [/ Jaulied

T SIURISISSY J3YID aBeuey
SINOH

6107 ABW 9| 01 8107 J9GWAON /] WIOJ SISOD SUILY S, T UOSWELIIM B YIWS - € B 7 S3A133(q0




*SIUSWALNDbA 9575 31qissod pue satlied Aoy Yilm 2dUSpuodsatllod ‘suoiesinsasur ulofiuo uo adlape 16

‘1ouuostad A5y UM SMALAIIIU]

‘sulle)d eBa) jerjualod JO M3lASE BUICBUQD

"SPJ023d PUR $300q JO STRI0IS PUR MILADY

"51012341p § AuedWOD JO SUOLIDER PUE S53ULSNY JYY JO Ful)le) 9Y3 01Ul Sa5uOdsal pue s1uledwod SI2PI0Ya¥els JO UOLIEBIISIAUL PUR MSIASY

*(s4apjoysyels
A3y 18410 pUR SI0IRINBAI ‘J4R1S 101UDS “SI0IULP JOWLED) “51010a41p $ Aurdwod ay3 yim sarnbua Suipnoul) Auedwon 941 Jo ainjie) syl 1o) suoseal ayl Sulediissau]

{uciesisivipe [e123ds w) palwsy jendes puess

suoljessaau|

*s1sanbal Yysg w0 Isuodsad 405 uciIRWLIOUL JO UoL]aNnpold o] uclle)ad UL Bulside S1502 Sy jO SWwaos

-A3110d 2oueansut jsulede paBpo) swieyd 0] SUlle)ad Si3UNsUL pue SI13AME] YliM 30USpuodsaliod 03 UotIelad Ul BUlsLIe S1502 3y} jO Jwios
"sjuawWadnbal 2oueldwod uiapune] ASUOW 1JUR 477 UCSLUIRIAM B YIS Jeusdlul pue uotlesyiuapr uatd gunjeaq

*SIUNCIIR JURG PUE YO0q YSEI UL ,SVYSI Syl SulBeuew pue 3uldaastaag

"5]UNODJR YURQ PUR Y00q Ysed 31e40diod sysr syl Sulfeuew pue Sujulejulew

*SI2P0YSXRIS 01 UOLIRJISIUIWPR |eLoads 31 1o ssaJ4d0.d ay) uo sa1epdn pue spiodal ssaiBaid Buniedaly

"SIUSWSANDaI uoRIISIUIWIPR 1e10ads 1aA0 sa1aed ASy 13410 pue ¥4 YILm SUlsLer

S8U13PIW ABa1eaIs Jos{old

‘AB31R41S SYST UL sJuswIsnpe BUutpmaul ‘uoIssauGosd 958D |RISUSE puR fuollRJISIULpe (Buluued as5e)

'SM3LASJ pUR NE3ISPIOq I58)

SMBLASI 3587

“(91EM1J0S JUSWSTRUEW 3582) Sd] WO 5|LBEISP 35BD ADUSA|DSUL IIUCIIDS]2 PUR 52jl) IsED (EsAYd Butueuiey

'SISJIEW UOLIRBLISIAUL U SISSIARE UM S2USpu0dsa.dlod 0] Bullelal 10U ‘sisllew Juswiulodde 1RiSUaB U0 SISSIAPR 1BGS] pUR $1Ua8e lim Suieaq
*$]USL)D PUE SIOIPAIT WOJ) SIUIPUOSaII0 SULIN02 Yy)m Buijeag

*(3140412312 Buipnioul) SPJC33d pUB S13SSE 5]U3LD pue s Auedwo) JO UOL1231044

*€1011Pa4D puUk SIUSLD 404 JDUBG JeLouRLL Aue aplaosd 0) Ajaxiiun st pue ao13ovad 3534 4o/ pue 3In1els AQ paatnbad sLy4om SIYy]  si9l1ew
XB] 112 pue ‘sjuswaltnbal aduendwod [euialul ‘suoizesligoe A1oniels Jiayl yim SulAjdwos ul s 13y PUB SYST 243 JO 1503 ay7 sassedwosua sishjeue ay) JO uotldas sty

Suluugld pue uotleISIUIWPY

"USYeIISPUN YoM 3U3 10) suoljeuridxa J2yling Jo) odal 33 JO APOq 243 0] 13124 05|18 PINOYS SI9PEaY "2A0QR $SILIOTIIED SNOLIBA SY1 UQ AIRIUSWILLOD SapLaotd mo)eq syl

US%B1I3pUN S3ALIIALIDR YJom Jolew Jo uoljeur|dx]



_ _ 67 {uoieNSIUILPE [e2ads ul) PITIWIT jejde) PUeIlS

*SUOLIRS0.I9IUL PIOM A3Y PUE SBULPOY JUSL]D PUR RIEP JUSLID 4O UOLSI3A SULJJ0 UE JO 3DUBUSIULBYW e
*SUOI3EB1ISSAUL ,SYSI 94 10} ‘SPJ0odad Dlu0J139)9 s Ausdwio) au3 jO UOL1RBOLBIU| .

$JI5UBI0

"159497UL RIpAW ym Suleag e
-a2e|d ul Juswaealfe Suipuny e Fulind pue ueld UCLINGHISLC Y)Y INOGe §I54 PUR Y34 8Y) YIM UOSLel] PUB §1e2 30Ua134u0d ‘sliodal ajepdn e
*§1955y APOISND U310 PUB SIUOW 1USLD) 4O LINISL PUR UOLIRL|IIUODDS SYJ 241SUD 0] ‘paJinbaut sk 1018jNGay SUDISUS SY] PUB JYWH ‘SISd ‘¥4 Yllm suolssnaslg e

salAlloe 7 3A1I02[q0

*297HWWOY SYI YUMm Buis|el} pue Bullaaw e

‘S| UO UDIJRULIOML SI0)PSID BULUIBIUIBW  «

"37154am 33 U0 paplacad SOV 943 58 YINs ‘S101LPSID pue SIURLD 0] uoljewojur pue sajepdn Suipiacid oF uotle|as ul BUISLIE 53502 3Y] JO SWOS e
'2U0yda19] PUR |LIBWS BIA 92USpUOdsSalI0D JUSLD puUL JOIIP3JD UM Suljesp 0] UoL1R)aS Ul BUlSIIR SIS07 3Y] JO WIS e

{BULMOY|C) 9YT SOPNIIUL H40M Y|
*$alsnb pue suo1e1dadxe JuS1Y pUR JOJLPSUD 95BURW 0] USYELISPUN US3q SBY 3JOM JO JUNOWE 91qe10U v ' UOIIRIISIUILIPE (BiDads 03 Joud Suipesy pasead Auedwlor) syl

5JOILP3IY

*3DIAPR |BE3] pue SILISACIS [YA  »

519558 JO UOoI3Tsi|eay



(=

OL'TISY

00'sie

00'9Le

¥S90v
00'09s
00°095
00095

SZ'9r9's

05°£21°T

0578

ETA T4
00961
0027£9°Z
00'vrE'T

057t

oty

0e'0

990
SE0
oLy
oz

or'y

oty

0g0

SE'0

SE0

SLL

{uonesIsiuiwpe [233ds W) panwi [2uded puedis

HYS Japun g 'g Z saA122{qQ o3 Sujujenad yiom pale|al-Auedwor [e3o0L

S1955y JUSI[J s 8 O M, Aueduwog

SO JUSI[) 191 O, AUBLC])

UoljelISIuIWpPe 3|1 [RIBUSD

T 2A1p2[q0 Jo poddns uj - s3assy U1 51 j4om Auedwo)

uonesiuedio pasg uenesuadwod

T 9A1R3IqO Jo Hoddns uj - $354 - T AIPRIGO

T SARP8Iq0 JO WOAddns Ul - voJ - £ SAP90

sajepdn |EUII1UL SYST
Sunasy 29 IUILIOD

{Auedwod o1 pauoipodde) si03ipaJtd 01 spodad ssadfoad Jeip 1apisSU0)

21ep jeq pue sd9)s 13U - S91ePdn ||ED 9JURI34U0D |BUIBIU] / SMBIADBI 3SED

6107 Aew 91 01 Q107 JOQUWISACN /| WIOL) S1502 W] 5, pallli} AIDA0D33Y SsSaulsng v - € | 7 59A1103(Q0



{uonesnsiuiupe (eads ui) paywi jelde) puels

Buljl) pue BUISLIOBIIR) ‘Buljulld e
1 9A1123[qQ jo poddns ul - s1assy JUBLLD 19U oM [BIFUSD
P33 uotjesuadwo) ay3 JIPISUOD e

L 8a1108[qg jo proddns u §354 - 7 9at22[qQ
UOLRIISIUILIPE BUlIS3W 2213IWLLIOTD
SRPAN pUR LOISSHDOIT 358D YT TRWRIU] .

54031pa42 0] 1iod3u ssaurfold J4eip 3yl J3pISUCT) .
SUOIIRISPISUOD dO1S IXOU | SMILARL J58D «

$4971eW Aduaajosu| [e18Ua9 - £BT $saAlde[qQ

USYe1IopUN SaLliAII0R Ydom solew jo uotjeueidxg




V  Cumulative time analysis

Overview

The J5As’ time costs have been apportioned between work undertaken in the pursuit of objective 1, and work
undertaken in pursuit of cbjectives 2 and 3.

Furthermore, as the appointment of the JSAs comprises two separate firms, we have shown each firm’s time
costs separately for each of the apportionments between objectives.

The following pages show the apportionment of these time costs in accordance with best practice prescribed
by SIP9, which can be summarised as fotlows:

Average
Objective Firm thourly rate
£
1 S&EW 17 May 2017 - 16 Navember 2017 1,253.55 473,833.75 377.99
1 S&W 17 November 2017 - 16 May 2018 489.10 199,218.75 407,32 344,735.25
1 S&W 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 1,363.70 621,026.50 455,40
1 S&W 17 November 2018 - 16 May 2019 831.55 383,491,50 461.18 734,148.25
73,937.90 1,677,570.50 1,078,883.50
1 LABR 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2017 124.06 67,276.10 542.19
1 LABR 17 November 2017 - 16 May 2018 131,77 71,127.20 539.78 19,214.50
1 LABR 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 2.60 1,456.00 560,00
1 LABR 17 November 2018 - 16 May 2019 560.00 69,463.29
o 108,677.79
Objective 1 tatal 4,221.53  1,831,541.80 1,187,561.29
283 SaW 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2017 435.15 172,818.38 397.15
283 S&W 17 Navember 2017 - 16 May 2018 395.40 144,874.52 366.40
283 S&W 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 421.75 159,520.75 378,24
283 S&W 17 November 2018 - 16 May 2019 150.45 69,172.75 459.77 50,000.00
1,402.75 546, 386.40 50,000.00
263 LABR 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2017 50.19 27,296.40 543.86
283 LABR 17 November 2017 - 16 May 2018 38.90 21,398.50 550.09 -
283 LABR 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 2.90 1,588.00 547.59
263 LABR 17 November 2018 - 16 May 2019 12.50 5,646,25 451.70 18,932.15
" 104.49 55,929.15 18,932.15
Objective 2 total 1.507.24 602,315.55 68,932.15
Total time costs incurreq 5,728.77  2,433,857.35  1,256,493.44

Note: costs incurred are shown net of VAT

Please note that, as detailed in section 6.1, some of the time costs recorded as Objectives 2 & 3 costs have
been reapportioned to Objective 1. This is to ensure that the correct class of assets bears the costs arising in
relation to those assets.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 32 ll



£E {uopeJisiuiwipe [e1aads ui) payun] jende) puens

£7°006'67 05°045°229°13 06'LE6'E 598 G099 09°569°% 65689 S0'L49 1230k
BLLEKT 05°190°73 oe's L0 G6'L 0Z°0 070 0870 . S15UR104
THIUSIOY

007053 00°5LLT aeo 0G'G o0 0t'0 50°0 oge wawuodde 150d auap Ji - Ty
aoueiduwod WY

886543 00°86¥°02CF  ST06F 05°¢ 06'27 LT A4 G801 G6° 101 uoEsed HaYY 92152 07 AP LIS 01 WBWIIETS Butiedalq
0Lt 1es3 (Lo A VAL Sk 017892 o0'c SE'ZLL 9441 000 0L'8 sat1ed pIg PIIONIISUL YIM SWILRYD JURN UO SULSELT
LT 5663 GS L1 LEFT SIvre 00°0 0768 Seriz [sleara=i’ 65 6Lt UOIIESUACWIOD §754 B UOHINGEASIP SB{UOW Euzu '2eQ 1eg - SPUN) ¢ SIASSE U2 O uolinguaslg
ZTPOLS SLLVR361T GLEES 00°L 0P L8T 0L'5%1 LTARAY 1A . W12 Y1 BUIRIRBAI SIHBND YIM BULSIRL PUR SUWIRID BUIB3IBY
C0°6Z63 SLG0 LT Q997 200 07T 06°5/% 00'67 7 AL L 3A1102(00 9A3142E 01 ALESSI03U $YSEL 7 241105040
sJepew Jp§ads Juald

9L9LFT  0576SZ'6] 5772 000 56°% oLt 000 08°s sBUIPIOY 13558 BULAJLIGA PUR BUIIDU0DDY
£1°9€43  00'¥Se2Ed g7 401 0070 $6'87 SL'8L 000 0z'0 s3disaed 1uaL Bunood 1s0d Bulinuooay
84 ¥¥83 &LTEGR9TLT 047467 000 Sr 0L 067CTT Q577 [y $I2550 U3 JO BUPIRNBOLRS puUR ALIA0D3Y
‘ $3ISST 1UAYD JO LUOIESIRAI PUR AJDA0ISY

00755k3 087 LL2 YT 058701 000 [Hi] 05701 Go'o 000 SESEQ JUBLUISOAUL AL JUSLISIAUL LB U0 19558 JUIID Ut 51Te3I0Ys Bulinguyiv
VITLSy3 BRT80L°83 5061 000 wv...N . o1's 080 008 T S15G JUILLISIAUL AG JUBLUTSAAUL U LD 519558 ‘E‘m‘:u‘. ul wzﬂtcﬁ BUILIL1IADSY
0L°8¢eT A0 0ey Tl 06" 6t oo 5%°9 GELg qoo 061 S19558 1IAL2 JO 5pJ02as AuedweD 01 spuoda. Aued pag Bupsuoday
LR'9Z8T SLTGL96T S1P9T 00'G T aFAd 08 ast ao'e 0668 SUOLINTISUL [B1IURUL PUR SUBIPOISID Ll BULSIBI] BUIPHIUL “SISSSE 10 UGIIR2 HIUIPE

sBUIP|OY 3355% JO UOLIRIYIUSP]

SIUBILIBTRIS TUAL)D JO) UDLIELLIONL

PUB $3INDAYDS 1S5E TS USIIGLRISS 01 UOHIELJIIUEDa) / IPNE S5vD 01 BULIRIDL UIXRILADUN 3IOM

} @Analqo jo ynsind pue

JUAWIRILLS JUBYD [RNPIAIPUY IO} RIRP $33SSE JUJD JO JUBWIYSHGERISS Y] JOf HIOM UOLIRIIDU0ITY

1e1s 13e3s aaBeueyy  Jopanp  1019anQ T UOLIDUNY YoM JO UGLIRDYISSR]D
uoddns Jeuoissajoud JURIS|SSY  S1RD0SSY 7 Jaulied

L9°v18T 0070807693 0P 999 00y S9°T9L 587987 £6°ET CE68L

T SJUBISISEY YT FISEEUTW
sinoy

6107 KeW 9| 01 7107 Aew Z1 WO S350 3L} 5,477 UOSWEN]IM B YIIWS - | 9A1323(q0



Objective 1 - LA Business Recovery Limited’s time casts from 17 May 2017 to 16 May
2019

Client monies
Client money data access & queries - as part of the CASS reconciliation consideration 10.50 .20 - - 17.70 9,480.00 535.59
Job planning re: obyjective 1 matters, reviews & update progress of cient money reconciliations 24,11 - - 2.80 26.91 14,271.60 530.35
Reviewing books & records {incuding electronic data) in relation to client monies 15.60 - - - 15.60 8,736.00 560.00
Update concerning CASS reconciliations of client monies 1.20 - - - 1.20 672.00 560.00
Considerations of potential shortfalls to client manies, reviews of progress of reconciliation 105 0.50 - - 1.55 838.00 540,65
Censider data extracted following reconciliations by CASS team on client monies 3.60 1.00 - - 4.60 2,516.00 546.96
Strategyin relation to client money & consider SAR provisions re: client monies 8.70 8.10 - - 16.80 8,522.00 531.07
Discussion with 15As concerning communication to clients re: assets & monies {app. 50/50 Q.70 - - - 0.20 392.00 S60.00
Consideration of draft correspandence to clients re: assets & monies {apportioned 50/50) 0.40 - - - 0.40 224.00 560.00
Consideration of the distribution plan and proposed handling of zgreement of claims (app. 50/50) 0.20 - - - 0.20 112.00 560.00
interaction with government bodies & clients re: client money 2.20 - - - 2.20 1,232.00 560.00
Discussions, strategy and carrespondence relating to client money 679 2.55 - - 9.34 5,077.40 543.62
Considered Gallium correspondence concerning the return of client monies 1.40 - - - 1.40 784.00 560.00
Stat. meetings & prep. re: proposals & committee meetings - apportioned to client menies 9.80 - - - 9.80 5,488.00 560.00
Consider correspondence re: client claim notification 175 - - - 175 980.00 560.00
Consider chent money schedules & the agreement of daims (apportioned 50/50) 3.05 - 1.28 - 4,30 2,333.00 542,56
Consider the drafts of the distributien plan 3.7 - - - 3rn 2,100.00 560.00
Committee Meeting to approve Distribution Flan {apportioned 50/50) 0.35 - - - 0.35 196.00 560.00
Consideration of the FSCS' compensation deed (apportioned to Client Monies) 1.00 - - - 100 560.00 560.00

Client assets

Bond Investments / Instruments - considering identity on how held 5.00 4.50 - - 9,50 5,050.00 531.58
Fund Investments - consideration of how held a.10 2.00 - - 210 1,056.00 502.86
Meetings with former officers & FSCS re: custody assets, identifying, reviewing 3.00 2.00 - . 5.00 2,680.00 536.00
Internal JSA strategy discussions & correspondence concerning custady assets 2.61 0.35 - - 296 1,636.60 2,517.85
Strategy in relation to distributions & consider SAR provisions 772 5.60 - - 13 32 212320 534.77
Client interaction & handling correspondence re: custody assets a.70 - - - 0.70 392.00 560.00
Consider recovery of assets of Fund Investments from 3rd Parties 0.20 - - - Q.20 112.00 560.00
Consider recovery of Bond Investments from 3rd Parties 0.20 - - - 0.20 112.00 560.00
Discussions & meetings with key personnel & FSCS re: custody assets 11.68 11.40 - - 23.08 12,240.80 530.36
Consideration of the draft updates given to the FSCS & the FCA - apportioned to client assets 5.60 1.00 - B 6.60 3,636.00 550.91
Consider client asset schedules & the agreement of claims {apportianed 50/50) 3.05 - 1.25 - 4,30 2,333.00 542.56
Strategy and lizison with legal advisers in relation to the bond information 9.30 - - - 9.30 5,208.00 560.00
Correspondence & review re: OWG bond reconcitiations & coupon matters 15.50 - - - 15.50 8,680.00 560.00
Correspondence & consideration re; OWG series D bond position - legal matters 16.12 595 - - 22.07 12,002.20 543.82
Consider legal advice & correspondence concerning the OWG & J5A responses 10.60 2.50 - - 13.10 7,186.00 548.55
Stat. meetings & prep. re: proposals & committee meetings - appartioned to custody assats 9.80 345 1.50 - 1475 7,625.50 516.98
Discussion with JSAs concerning communication 1o chents re: assets & monies {(apportioned 50/50) 0.70 - - - Q.70 392.00 560.00
Consideration of draft correspondence to clients re: assets & menies (apportioned 50/50) 0.40 - - - 0.40 22400 560.00
Consideration of the distribution plan and proposed handling of agreement of claims {app. 50/50} 0.20 - - - 0.20 112.00 560.00
Consider the drafts of the distribution plan / comparison amendments 1555 - - - 15.55 8,708.00 560.00
Committee Meeting to approve Distribution Plan {apportioned 50/50) 0.35 - - - 0.35 196.00 560.00
Discussion with JSAs & updates concerning the distribution plan 0.60 - - - 0.680 336.00 560.00
Consideration of the FSCS' compensation deed {apportioned to Client Assets) 360 - - - 3.60 2,016.00 560.00
Total Client Assets and Client Monles Time Costs 1873 5810 4.00 280 28363 153,971.30 542.87

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration)



15'68€3
[rAraYa]

HBTLLGD

0009l
286073
BEFLLT

[4 8 JA%]
0070893
Plawin |
Frars s gl
PELETE]

0075583
QO 0LED
QI6LEF
1709403

€857
0270673
G9 0083
290687
L0453
PRLEET

95°97%7
SlaLyy
s )
vLLTE
£ 1977
£9°66L7
Z9°E6L3
59°8LL7
G947 0FET
80°9FFJ
69°99%3

0F°98%'9¥53
05'9£9°63

(AN ]

00741833
05 '£E6'9LT

|ledossajoid JURIsISsY

[ SIURISISSY 49430

jia8euey
SINOH

§8°023
G0

00

GO0
G00
o'y

050
80°e
0¥
05D
0070

00°0
00°0
05z
000

009
000
000
coo
o0e
05l

5270
09°0
09°5
0e°z
05's
08's
oo
080
01g
00°s
00°5L

J032341p
ajeossy

k'L
000

220

ooo
2870
01z

0y
o0
00°ZE
086
000

00a
oo o
G
040

SL'g
a0
oo
0G0
0471
GlL'F

0s°0
gL
A
0G0
08’9
006
a0o
S8
Cels]
0%°S
0679t

10323410
7 18ulleyq

{uonesiuspe [esds v payuan [eudes puess

je30L

SOESURIOY

sofsualoy

SUCLIRIUNWIWEGY Je1aual apjoyaieys

slaployaseys

43430

SIUD1]5 JO IUIUDQ AY] 10} SWE)D IDURINSUL BUINSIng

£210 JUWH ‘5254 ..<u& satpoq Alojeingal o] mEtoam._ Uom Y1l Lo sieL
SRLYPAIIR T FANINQ0

SUGHIEDIUAUALIST ; 2Juspuodsano]) e

. nm..iu...uw.m: pue .&m:.a Jo) mco.::mr:m_a

S31UWWOT 51031PSIT

SJOLIPSIT PIIIISUN

vyl PUE OdY Wim tosiel) Suipmput 'swieje assoidusg

SIOUPIID

A0

HUEQ 1B YSET

S313000 POTSSIIIUL LM UOSIZY PUE SSILISNG JO 0128 JO UOIIRIapisoT)
539598 1T1I8YD SISO

" sjesse 10 uo|Es) ey

S43%1APE | SIG1ITIIP (O SMILAIIIY] ; saLimbug

{394D4ea5 >:.mn.mEou pue A135180y pue “B'a) Bupeul 395ty

{SWI0y 9gvagD JuH) SUDIICE]IgD v4IS PUR 2415

M3IAZ] 5PI0da4 SUIUNOZIR PUT syo0q AJOINIEIS

sjuiedwaod JapjoysIeys B 10}pal)

$JLEUUGHSIND 10NPUED B 32UaPU0dSIEIGD 54033347

suoljesiisasu|

1EISUASE CSISSIART pUR SJuSBY

EUNET:3TY

(AR 7 S181423U2 " SMILASL YIU0Ww § Sul) uolssauBoad pue smatasl “Buluug)d ase)
WBWSBTUSL UOLIBWIOIUL PUE Oy ‘Buill4

JOTRISIUIPE 181020 Jhol Ylim a0uapuodsalio)

uo1303304d 1355€ 1RUaUSE B aDURINSUYY

(2150113319 DU $PHe2J AuedwoD 16 BoiIDIt0LY

{ xg] vortesodio]) “IIN/IAYY YA} woexel Juawyuiodde-1sog

T ’ ’ m&bcua Butproui "jessuss Susiyse)

SJOFIPOUT BUIPIDUL "S59713] UoLledij130u Juawuiodde-150d jeiug
s8undsw B sisodas fsuunjas Axoamels

Buve|d puR UOLIRIISIUMWDY
COLIIUN) YIOM JO UQLIeDLISSRED

6107 KeW 9 01 2107 Aew /| Wo1j 53500 SUILY S, dTT UCSWEINLM B YWS - € B 7 $9A393(q0




Objectives 2 & 3 - LA Business Recovery Limited’s time costs from 17 May 2017 to 16
November 2018

Objectives 2&3 - General Insolvency Matters
Administration & Planning
Administrative Setup

Case Planning & bordereau preparation, consideration and submission
Maintenance of Records, files and correspondence

Appointment Natification

Case reviews [ internal conference call updates - general

VAT queries & tegal advice considered

Committee Meeting

ISAs' internal updates

Investigations

Reviewing company records

Director interviews, conduct reporting and reviewing responses from directors
Considering and reviewing company data & records

Consideration of pre-appointment transactions; investigations into related parties
Creditors

Communications with company creditors

Cansider draft progress reports to creditors (apportioned to company)
Statutary progress reports to creditors & initial meeting of creditors

Objective 2 - FCA - in support of Objective 1

Communications/discussions with FCA

Objective 2 - FSCS - in support of Objective 1
Communications/discussions/meetings with company creditors, FSCS, J5As
Compensaticn Deed arganisation

Company work re: Client Assets in support of Objective 1

On-geing correspondence with OWG re: coupon - obj 2 & 3, reviews

General file administration

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration}

3.20
7.80
7.80
0.50
2.40
3.00
0.35
0.30

14,05
7.44
4.10
190

0.70

7.00

13.05

0.60

1.00
0.00

12.20
0.00

87.39

0.00
1.70
2.20
0.00
0.60
.00
c.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

115

2,00
0.00

2,80
0,00

10.45

C.00
0.00
0.10
0.00
0.00
0.0¢
0.00
0.35

0.00
Q.00
0.00
0.00

0.30

0.00

1.50

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

225

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
Q.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
Q.00
Q.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.30

0.00
4.10

4.40

3.20
9.50
10.10
0.50
3.00
3.00
0.35
0.65

14.05
7.44
4.10
190

1.00

7.00

14.55

L75

3.00
0.30

15.00
4.10

104.49

1,792.00
5,218.00
5432.50
280.00
1,644.00
1,580.00
196.00
264.25

7,868.00
4,166.40
2,296.00
1,064.00

474.50
3,920.00
7,720.50

911.00

1,560.00
82.50

8,232.00
1,127.50

55,929.15

560.00
549.26
537.87
560.00
548.00
560,00
560.00
406,54

560.00
560.00
560.00
560.00

474.50

560.00

530.62

520.57

520.00
275.00

548.80
275.00

535.26



VI Staffing and charging policies,
and charge out rates

introduction

Detailed below are policies in relation to staff altocation, the use of professional advisers and disbursement
recovery, which are common to both Smith & Williamson LLP and LA Business Recovery Limited.

Also shown are charge out rates for the period applicable to the period of this report for bath firms.

Staff allocation

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to aflocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

¢ The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work,

* The complexity and nature of the assignment.

¢+ The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

s The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

* The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assighment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements da not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specificatly identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment, in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the hody of this report.

S&EWFS

S&WEBC is a pensions consultancy firm which specialises in providing advice to Insalvency Practiticners on their
appointment in relation to all aspects of pensions. It is a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith
& Williamson LLP.

Strang Capital Limited {in special administration}

G




SEWEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs. Payments to parties in which the JSAs or
their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. Fees for their services are
accrued on a time costs basis. Consequently, details of the charge out rates for SBEWEBC are provided to
creditors.

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. There have been changes to the charge out rates
during the period of this report, with effect of 1* July 2018. The adjusted rates are detailed below:

Smith & Williamson LLP Restructuring & Assurance &

Charge out rates Rg:f‘:iz 2;2::.::

From 1/7/17 From 1/7/18 From 1/7/17 From 1/7/18

Erhr £/hr £/hr £/hr

Partner / Director 545-625 650 550 - 625 650

Associate Director 490-525 525 480 480

Managers 395-500 315-460 300 220-450

Other professional staff 200-395 215-310 295-310 130-250

Support & secretarial 100-250 115-400 130 - 240 130-240
staff

Smith & Williamson LLP Forensic Corporate

Accountin Tax
Charge out rates &

From 1/7/17 From 1/7/18 From 1/7/17  From 1/7/18

£/hr £/hr £/hr Ethr

Partner / Director 700 610 500 - 600 525 - 660

Associate Director - - 400 420 - 440

Managers 400-470 470-515 215 - 350 225 - 365

Other professional staff 180-340 220-340 180 190

Suppart & secretarial 80-100 é0-100 100 - 120 100-120
staff

S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy

Charge out rates From 1/7/17 From 1/7/18

E/hr £/hr
Director 442.50 442.50
Manager 277.50 277.50
Administrator 217.50 232.50

Strand Capital Limited [in special administration)

G



LA Business Recovery Limited £/hr
1P / Office Holder 400 - 625
Managers 350
Senior Professional Staff 275
Qther Professional Staff 150
Administrators 90
Support staff 75
Notes:
1. Smith & Williamson LLP records time in units representing 3 minutes or muttiples thereof.
2. The Smith & Williamson LLP cashiering function time for this case is incorporated within “Other

professional staff” rates.

3. LA Business Recovery Limited records time in units representing 6 minutes or multiples thereof

Strand Capital Ltimited (in special administration)

o



www.smithandwilliamson.com
Principal offices: London, Betfast, Birmingham, Bristal, Dubtin, Glasgow, Guildford, Jersey, Satisbury and Southampton.

Smith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia International. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No OC369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of

Q Nexia

International

Smith & Williamson is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.

© Smith & Williamson Holdings Limited 2016



